
PTR. NO.: E-49, AHMEDNAGAR 
SHRI SAIBABA SANSTHAN TRUST, SHIRDI 
SHIRDI 

Post 8hird 423 100 Tal Rahata, Dist Ahmednagar, Maharashtra (India) 
Telephone: 01-2423260 500, Fax +91-2423-258 770, Telegram Sainath, Shirdi 

NO SSST/cONST /2021 
Date: 

3 0 AUG 2021 
To. 

Sub: Notice Inviting Quotation -Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch 
near Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-Korhale for 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi, 

Dear Str, 
We hereby kindly invite you to quote for the following work at Shirdi (Nimgaon-Korhale) for Shri 
Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi 

01 Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Weicome-Arch 
near Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Koihar 
Road at Nimgaon-Korhale for Shri Saibaba Sansthan 
Trust, Shirdi 
Rs.4,000/- by DD drawn in favour of Chief Executive 
Officer, Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi of any 
nationalized bank, payable at Shirdi. 
Rs.590/- by cash in Sansthan Office. 

Name of Work 

02 EMD 

Cost of blank Quotation form: 03 
04 Sale of blank Quotation From 30/05_/2021 to /09 12021, during office 

documents 
05 

hours, except Sundays 
Last date of submission of Upto 05:00 pm on 13/09 /2021 at Shirdi. 
sealed Quotation: 

Blank quotation forms can be downloaded from our website www.sai.org in and sealed 
quotations shall be submitted to the Inward Section of SSST, Shirdi, during office hours on 

working days, excluding Sundays 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust. Shirdi reserves the right to reject any or all quotations without 
assigning any reasons therefor 
Thanking you 

(Karthura Bagate, IAS) 
Chief Executive Officer, 

Shrl Saibaba Sansthan Trust (Shirdi) 

MUMBAI 
Sainikotan, 804, U, Dr Ambedhar Mary. Dadar, Mumbai 400 014 Telephone 01 22 24160556, Fax 01 22-24150798, Telegram Sainiketan, Mumbai Webeito: http /wwwshrisaibabasanslhan org www sai org in E_mall saibaba@sai org in 



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 1 of 12 

 

 

  

SSHHRRII  SSAAIIBBAABBAA  SSAANNSSTTHHAANN  TTRRUUSSTT,,  SSHHIIRRDDII  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

AAUUCCTTIIOONN  FFOORR  DDIISSMMAANNTTLLIINNGG  &&  DDEEMMOOLLIITTIIOONN  

OOFF  WWEELLCCOOMMEE--  AARRCCHH  NNEEAARR  GGOOVVEERRNNMMEENNTT  

RREESSTT  HHOOUUSSEE  OONN  KKOOPPAARRGGAAOONN––KKOOLLHHAARR  

RROOAADD((MM..SS..RR..--0088//  NNHH  --116600))  AATT  NNIIMMGGAAOONN--KKOORRHHAALLEE  

  



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 2 of 12 

  

  

  

  

  

SSHHRRII  SSAAIIBBAABBAA  SSAANNSSTTHHAANN  TTRRUUSSTT,,  SSHHIIRRDDII    

TTaall..  --  RRaahhaattaa,,  DDiisstt..  --  AAhhmmeeddnnaaggaarr,,  MMaahhaarraasshhttrraa  --  442233110099..  

TTeell::  ++  9911--22442233--225588550000,,  225588889999,,  225588990011,,  FFaaxx::  ++9911--22442233--225588887700  

EE--mmaaiill::  ccoonnssttrruuccttiioonn@@ssaaii..oorrgg..iinn      

 

 

 

QQUUOOTTAATTIIOONN  DDOOCCUUMMEENNTT    

((IITTEEMM  RRAATTEE  LLUUMMPP  SSUUMM  QQUUOOTTAATTIIOONN))  

 

 

AAUUCCTTIIOONN  FFOORR  DDIISSMMAANNTTLLIINNGG  &&  DDEEMMOOLLIITTIIOONN  

OOFF  WWEELLCCOOMMEE--  AARRCCHH  NNEEAARR  GGOOVVEERRNNMMEENNTT  

RREESSTT  HHOOUUSSEE  OONN  KKOOPPAARRGGAAOONN––KKOOLLHHAARR  

RROOAADD  ((MM..SS..RR..--0088  //  NNHH  1166))  AATT  NNIIMMGGAAOONN--KKOORRHHAALLEE  

 

CONTRACT DOCUMENT, BILL OF QUANTITIES / CREDIT SHEET. 

 

 

 

mailto:construction@sai.org.in


Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 3 of 12 

 

SHRI SAIBABA SANSTHAN TRUST, SHIRDI 
Tal.- Rahata, Dist.- Ahmednagar, (MS) - 423109. 

Tel: (02423) 258899, 258901, 258904, Fax: 258870. 

E-mail: construction@sai.org.in, Website: www.sai.org.in. 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS FOR AUCTION OF  

DISMANTLING AND DEMOLITION OF WELCOME-ARCH 

Item rate quotations are invited from reputed and experienced contractors fulfilling the 
prescribed minimum qualifying criteria for the following work at Shirdi. 

1) Name of Work: Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch 
near Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar 
Road at Nimgaon-Korhale.  

2) Cost of blank Quotation: Rs.590/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri 
Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

3) Earnest Money Deposit: Rs.4,000/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

4) Quotation document 
download start date:     

30/08/2021 from 11:00 AM. 

5) Last date for submission 
of sealed quotation:      

13/09/2021 upto 05:00 PM. 

6) Quotation document, terms & conditions and Minimum Qualifying Criteria are 
available for download on Sansthan’s website: www.sai.org.in. 

Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi reserves the right to reject any or all Quotations without 
assigning any reasons thereof.                                          
 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:construction@sai.org.in
http://www.sai.org.in/
http://www./


Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 4 of 12 

 
 

SHRI SAIBABA SANSTHAN TRUST, SHIRDI 
Tal.- Rahata, Dist.- Ahmednagar, (MS) - 423109. 

Tel: (02423) 258899, 258901, 258904, Fax: 258870. 

E-mail: construction@sai.org.in, Website: www.sai.org.in. 

NOTICE INVITING QUOTATIONS FOR AUCTION OF  

DISMANTLING AND DEMOLITION OF WELCOME-ARCH  

Item rate quotations are invited from reputed and experienced contractors fulfilling the 
prescribed minimum qualifying criteria for the following work at Shirdi. 

1) Name of Work: Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch 
near Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar 
Road at Nimgaon-Korhale. 

2) Period of Completion: 7 days. 

3) Cost of blank 
Quotation: 

Rs.590/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri 
Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

4) Earnest Money 
Deposit: 

Rs.4,000/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri 
Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

5) Quotation document 
download start date:     

30/08/2021 from 11:00 AM. 

6) Last date for 
submission:      

13/09/2021 upto 05:00 PM. 

7) MINIMUM QUALIFYING CRITERIA 
The following copies of original / attested documents should be scanned & 
uploaded online. 

1) The bidder should pay Cost of blank Quotation form Rs.590/- by DD in 

favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

2) The bidder should submit the EMD of Rs. Rs.4,000/- by DD in favor of  

3) The bidder should submit the list of equipment’s, for demolition work. 

 
Please refer our website: www.sai.org.in or Quotation document for Minimum Qualifying 
Criteria. Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi reserves the right to reject any or all 
Quotations without assigning any reasons thereof.                                          
 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi.     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:construction@sai.org.in
http://www.sai.org.in/
http://www.sai.org.in/


Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 5 of 12 

DETAILED QUOTATION NOTICE 
Item rate quotations (lump sum) are invited from reputed and experienced contractors for 
“Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch near Government Rest 
House on Kopargaon-Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-Korhale..” 

Owner: Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

Name of Work: Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch near 
Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-
Korhale. 

Period of 
Completion:                             

7 days from the date of issue of work order (including monsoon 
season). Normally, no extension will be granted and compensation on 
account of delay in completion of work would be levied. 

Cost of blank 
Quotation form:  

Rs.590/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri Saibaba Sansthan 
Trust, Shirdi. 

Earnest Money 
Deposit: 

Rs.4,000/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri Saibaba 
Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 
Earnest money in any other form than those prescribed above will not 
be accepted.  
Bidders who do not deposit earnest money in the above acceptable 
form shall be rejected. The EMD of unsuccessful bidders will be 
returned within 30 days from the conclusion of contract signing with 
successful bidders or within 30 days after expiry of Quotation validity 
whichever is earlier. 

Total Bid 
Security:  
 

10% of Contract value. 
The successful Contractor/Bidder shall have to pay 10% of the Contract 
amount as security deposit. The earnest money deposit paid by the 
bidder along with the submission of the Quotation shall be converted 
into bid security deposit. The bidder shall complete the contract 
documents within 7 days from date of receipt of Work Order by them, 
as acceptance of their Quotation, failing which their earnest money and 
the bid security deposit will be forfeited by Shri Saibaba Sansthan 
Trust, Shirdi. 

Validity of the 

offer: 

The offers submitted by bidders should be valid for 90 days from the 
last date of submission of the commercial bid and may be renewed or 
extended for further periods thereafter, until it is withdrawn in writing. 

1. Quotation forms containing scope of work and specifications of work, conditions of 
contract and special conditions of contract are available on www.sai.org.in from 

30/08/2021 from 11:00 AM onwards.  
2. The last date for submission of Quotation with all necessary attested relevant 

documents is 13/09/2021 upto 05:00 PM. Sansthan reserves the right to extend the 
last date for submitting the bids, which will be informed to all the bidders. 
No delay on account of any cause will be entertained for the late receipt of the 
Quotation. 

3. Sansthan reserves the right to reject any or all the Quotations without assigning any 
reason thereof. 

4. Quotationing Procedure:               
Manner of Submission: Quotation has to be submitted offline.  
Technical Bid: 
The attested documents should be submitted on or before the date specified in the 
Quotation notice. 
Commercial Bid:                  
The bidder shall quote their rates as per Bills of Quantities, at the appropriate place in 
quotation document. The bidder shall not quote this offer anywhere directly or in 
directly. The bidder shall quote for the work as per details given in the main Quotation 

http://www.mahatenders.gov.in/


Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 6 of 12 

and also based on the detailed set of conditions, clarifications issued and additional 
stipulations made by the Sansthan.  
 

There will be no negotiations for this work. The bidders are instructed to quote 
competitive highest rates.      
 

The Quotation document is being invited on lump sum basis for ease of administration 
and management. 
This Quotation shall be unconditional. Conditional Quotations will be summarily 
rejected.  If any alterations are made by the bidders in the Quotation documents, the 
Quotation may be liable for rejection. 
The bidders should ensure that their Quotation is received by the Sansthan before the 
expiry of the date and time.  
No delay on account of any cause will be entertained for the late receipt of the 
Quotation. Quotation bids offered or received after the expiry of the time and date for 
receiving the Quotation will not be accepted. 

8.  Opening of Quotation:  
 The Quotation documents will be opened at a place and on date and time to be 

decided later. 
I. Technical Bid:  

Technical bid of the quotation will be opened to verify its contents as per requirements 
and as per minimum qualifying criteria. If any of the contents contained in this envelope 
do not meet the requirement of Sansthan, a note will be recorded accordingly by the 
Quotation opening authority and Commercial bid of the said bidder will not be opened 
and their EMD will be returned by the Sansthan.  

II. Commercial Bid:  
This envelope shall be opened after opening of technical bid only if the contents of 
technical bid are found to be acceptable to the Sansthan.  
Sansthan however reserves the right to reject any or all the Quotations without 
assigning any reasons whatsoever.  
The bidder if firm or company, shall in their forwarding letter mention the names of all 
the partners of the firms or directors / members of the company (as case may be) and 
name of the person /partners /directors who holds the power of attorney if any, 
authorizing him to conduct business transaction on behalf of the bidder. 
 

9.     General: 
No claims as regards want of information of any particular point or any change in rate 
or conditions after the opening of Quotation shall be entertained. Bidder shall be 
deemed to have full knowledge of all the relevant documents. 
The bidder shall also have to give a declaration to the effect that they have fully studied 
the specifications, local conditions and availability of labour and material and that they 
have quoted their rates with the consideration of all these factors. 
Right is reserved to revise or amend the contract documents prior to the date notified 
for the receipt of the Quotation and extend the date. Such deviations, amendments or 
extensions, if any, shall be communicated in form of corrigendum as may be 
considered suitable to all the bidders. 
Bidder will be required to submit detailed work schedule to meet the target date of 
completion. 
The successful bidder will be informed and Work Order will be issued by the Sansthan.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 7 of 12 

 
 
 

Appendix A to Detail Quotation Notice 
 

1 Name of Work: Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch 
near Government Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar 
Road at Nimgaon-Korhale.. 

2 Owner: Chief Executive Officer, 

Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

3 Cost of Blank Quotation: Rs.590/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer Shri 
Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi.  

4 Date of Commencement: 7 days after date of issue of Work Order. 

5 Time of Completion: 7 days. 

6 Type of Quotation: Auction Item Rate Quotation (Lump Sum). 

7 EMD: Rs.4,000/- by DD in favor of Chief Executive Officer 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

8 Total Bid Security 
Deposit: 

10% of Contract value. 
The successful Contractor / Bidder shall have to pay 
10% of the Contract amount as security deposit. The 
earnest money deposit paid by the bidder along with 
the submission of the Quotation shall be converted into 
bid security deposit. The bidder shall complete the 
contract within 7 days from date of receipt of Work 
Order by them, as acceptance of their Quotation, 
failing which their earnest money and the bid security 
deposit will be forfeited by Shri Saibaba Sansthan 
Trust, Shirdi. 

9 Return of Security 
deposit: 

Total Security Deposit will be returned after final 
certification of the work by owner. 

10 Income Tax / TDS: The Contractor shall pay credit amount to the 
Sansthan after statutory tax deductions if any.   

11 Liquidated Damages: The liquidated damages to be recovered from the bills 
will be Rs.1,000/- per delayed day. The total amount of 
Liquidated damages / Penalty to be paid under the 
provisions of this clause shall not exceed ten percent 
(10%) of the total Contract amount. 

12 Validity of Quotation 
offer:                    

90 days from date for submission of Quotation till the 
date of opening and to be extended further, if required 
with the bidders consent. 

 
 

Chief Executive Officer, 

Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
  



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 8 of 12 

Submission Letter 
 

Date: 
 
To, 
The Chief Executive Officer, 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 
 
Subject :- Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch near Government 

Rest House on Kopargaon-Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-Korhale.. 
 
Dear Sir,  
 

With reference to the Quotation for the above work, invited by you, we are submitting herewith 
our credit rates for the above work.  
 

We have examined the site, drawings, work specifications and carefully read the General 
conditions of contract, Special conditions of contract, terms and conditions etc.  
 

We agree to execute the whole work within 7 days from the date of the receipt of work order to 
commence the work. 
 

I / We hereby ready to execute the above mentioned work, within the time specified above and 
hereto at the credit amount entered in Bill of Quantities to be given to Sansthan of in accordance 
in all respects with the specifications, drawings, conditions of contract and as per the instructions. 
 

We have submitted the EMD by DD amounting Rs.4,000/- payable to Shri Saibaba Sansthan 
Trust, Shirdi, which will not bear any interest. 
 

Power of Attorney authorizing undersigned to bid on our behalf is enclosed herewith. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Signature 
 
 
Full Name: 
 
 
Address: 
 
 
Date: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 9 of 12 

 
 

DECLARATION OF CONTRACTOR / BIDDER 
 
I / We hereby declare that we have made ourselves thoroughly conversant with the local 

conditions regarding all equipment materials and labour required for the demolition works on 

which we have based our estimated rates for this work. The specifications of work, 

conditions of contract, drawings and bill of quantities of this work have been carefully studied 

and understood by us before submitting this Quotation. We undertake to use only best 

machineries and equipments approved by the Sansthan or their duly authorized person 

before starting the work and to abide by his decision. I have visited the site of the work and 

accordingly the rates are quoted. We will not use any explosives for demolition of the 

structures, all the works will be commenced by labours, machineries etc. 

 

                           

 
Contractor: 
 
 
  
 
Full Name: 
 
 
 
 
Address: 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   
             
 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 10 of 12 

GENERAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 

STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED: 

Sr. 
No. 

Description Type of Structure No. of 
Floors  

A Welcome Arch  Structural Steel Work with FRP sheet Cladding  
Structural Steel – 13 MT 

G 

 

The quantity mentioned above is approximate and only indicative. The interested bidders 
can inspect the structures on all working days, except Sundays, during office hours. 
1. The bidders shall demolish the complete structure including the foundation above the 

ground level, as per the instruction of the Engineer in-charge, dispose off the debris & 
other unserviceable material to the area to be defined by the bidder itself, with due 
permission of the local authorities, at their own cost. 

2. After accounting the cost of demolition, disposal of debris & unserviceable materials as 
above, the bidders / bidders shall quote the maximum amount that can be offered / given 
to Sansthan for the serviceable materials (Cost which can be recovered from Sale / 
Reuse of serviceable material such as Reinforcement Steel, Debris, FRP Sheets and 
Structural Steel, Trusses etc.). 

3. The entire work is to be completed in all respects within 7 days from the date of handing 
over the possession of the site. The work shall be commenced within 7 days from the 
date of acceptance letter / work order issued by Sansthan or the date of handing over of 
site whichever is later.  

4. The time is the essence of the contract and shall be strictly observed by the contractor. 
5. The intending bidders shall visit the site and make him thoroughly acquainted with the 

local site condition, nature and requirement of the works, facilities for transport, nature of 
labour and machinery required, access and storage for materials and removal of wastes. 
The bidder should quote taking into account all the site conditions including traffic 
restriction for transport etc., for proper execution of the work. 

6. The successful bidder will not be entitled to any claim of compensation for difficulties 
faced or losses incurred on account of any site condition.  

7. The acceptance of the Quotation will be with Sansthan which does not bind itself to 
accept the highest Quotation and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or all the 
Quotations without assigning any reason. All Quotations in which any of the prescribed 
conditions are not fulfilled or incomplete in any respect, are liable to be rejected. 
Canvassing in connection with Quotations are strictly prohibited. Quotations submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing are liable for rejection.  

8. The contractor shall ensure the safety requirements laid down by the local authority and / 
or National Building Code. The contractor shall be responsible and he should indemnify 
the Sansthan for all injury / death to the workmen, to persons, animals, things, or any 
other damage to the surrounding properties which may arise from the operations, 
carelessness, accident or neglect of himself or of any of his workmen. 

9. The Security deposit will be paid back to the contractor after receiving the complete 
credit amount quoted for the serviceable material, only after all the demolition work is 
completed and all the debris are cleared from the site to the satisfaction of the Sansthan 
within the stipulated period. If the work is not completed in all respects within the time 
schedule mentioned above, the Sansthan will forfeit the security deposit and terminate 
the contract. 

10. After successful completion of the work Sansthan shall refund to the successful 
contractor the security deposit. 

11. The demolition work shall be proceeded with in such a way that : 
a) It causes no damage to the adjoining building and properties 
b) It satisfies all safety requirements to avoid any accidents. 
And nothing shall be paid on this account. 



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 11 of 12 

12. The bidder / contractor shall be fully responsible for the workers / staff engaged by them. 
They should be provided with adequate safety gears equipments, gadgets, and training, 
insurance, coverage. Relevant documents should be submitted during deployment. 

13. This is the lump sum auction bid invited for complete job work and includes all the 
cost required there in. The total amount of credit must be deposited with the 
Sansthan by the bidder at the time of acceptance of Work Order.  

14. This is a complete job of dismantling and demolition of the Welcome-Arch and including 
all the ancillary operations involved. i.e, the required materials, labour, machineries, tools 
and plants etc. for carrying out the demolishing work satisfactorily and safety. The 
dismantled obtained from the demolition will be bidders property and they will be free to 
take in away with him or dispose it. Land and external services are not included in this 
bid offer. 

15. The Contractor in consultation with Sansthan shall take approval from the Police and 
other authorities all necessary that may be required by law & obtain all requisite 
permission for temporary obstructions, enclosure etc. 

16. The work may be carried out in more than one shift or during night, no claim on his 
account shall be entertained. The contractor has to take permission from the police/ local 
authorities etc, if required for work during night hours, no claim/ hindrances on this 
account shall be considered if work is not allowed during night time. 

17. The bidder shall study carefully, the specifications, schedule of quantities and conditions 
of the Quotation documents to fully appreciate the scope of the work before quoting his 
rates. 

18. Safety Precautions and Emergencies: 
18.1 Contractor's Responsibility for Safety: 
The contractor shall be solely responsible notwithstanding any stipulation by Owner for 

initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programmes, in 

connection with the work and shall comply with all laws, ordinances, code rules, 

regulations and lawful orders of any public authority having jurisdiction for the safety of 

persons or property or to protect them from damages, injury or loss during the entire 

contract period including non-working hours 

On the occurrence of an accident arising out of the works which result in death or which 

is so serious as to be result in death, the contractor shall within one hour of such 

accident intimate in writing to the Owner the facts stating clearly and in sufficient details 

the circumstances of such accidents and subsequent action taken by him. All other 

accidents on the works involving injuries to the persons or property other than that of the 

contractor shall be promptly reported to the Owner clearly and in sufficient details the 

facts of such accidents and the action taken by the contractor. 

In all cases, the contractor shall indemnify the Owner against all losses or damages, 

resulting directly or indirectly from the contractor's failure to report in the manner 

aforesaid. This included the penalties or fines, if any, payable by the Owner as a 

consequence of failure to give notice under workmen's compensation Act or otherwise to 

conform to the provisions of the said Act in regard to such accidents. 

In the event of an accident in respect of which compensation may become payable by 

the contractor, such sum of money as may, in the opinion of the Owner, be sufficient to 

meet such liability. On the receipt of award from the Labour commissioner in regard to 

the quantum of compensation, the difference in the amount will be adjusted. 

18.2 Warnings and barricades:  
The contractor shall provide and maintain barricade, guards, guardrails, watchman, 

headlights and danger signals illuminated from sunset to sunrise, and all other necessary 

appliances and safeguards to protect the work, life, property, the public, excavations, 



Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi                                                                                                                    Construction Dept. 

Sign & Seal of Contractor                                                                                                                                                                        Page 12 of 12 

equipment and materials, barricades shall be of substantial construction and shall be 

painted such as to increase their visibility at night, for any accident arising out of the 

neglect of above instructions the contractor shall be bound to bear the expenses of 

defence of every suit, action or other legal proceedings, at law, that may be brought by 

any person for injury sustained owning to neglect of the above precautions and to pay all 

damages and costs which may be awarded in any such suit action or proceedings to any 

such person or which may the consent of the contractor be paid in compromising any 

claim by any such person.  

19. For any clarification / site inspection, the bidder should contact to Construction Dept. of 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi at following address, phone and e-mail. 
Construction Department, 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 
Tal.- Rahata, Dist.- Ahmednagar - 423109. 
E-mail: construction@sai.org.in. 
Ph.: (02423) 258500, 258899, 258901, 258904. 

 

Chief Executive Officer, 

Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

mailto:construction@sai.org.in


S. No Item Qty. Unit Rate  Amount 

1.00 Structural Steel Work and RCC 

Foundation up to ground level :        a) 

Dismantling and demolition of Welcome 

Arch near Government Rest House on 

Kopargaon- Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-

Korhale                                                                                    

b) Sorting out salvaged / serviceable 

materials such as Reinforcement Steel, 

Structural Steel, Trusses and FRP 

decorative Sheets obtained from 

dismantling and demolition work etc. and 

stacking and shifting it out side of Road 

premises.                                                                     

c) Loading, unloading and conveying of all 

other remaining unservicialble debris 

material upto the required distance by the 

bidders at their cost out of Road premises 

etc. complete. The dismantled obtained 

from the demolition will be bidders property 

and he will be free to take it away with him 

or dispose it properly. (Land and external 

services are not included in this offer). 

1.00 Lump 

Sum

Auction for Dismantling & Demolition of Welcome-Arch near Government Rest House on 

Kopargaon-Kolhar Road at Nimgaon-Korhale. 
Credit Sheet (Amount Payable to Sansthan)

Total (Rs.):



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

